## L.N. 99 of 2009

# SPECIFICATION OF PUBLIC OFFICE NOTICE 2009

(Made by the Chief Executive in Council under section 43 of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1))

#### 1. Commencement

This Notice comes into operation on 10 July 2009.

# 2. Specification of public office

Each public office mentioned in column 1 of the Schedule is specified for the purposes of the Ordinances mentioned opposite that office in column 2 of the Schedule.

## SCHEDULE

[s. 2]

Public Office

Ordinance for which specified

Commissioner for Transport

Tsing Sha Control Area Ordinance (Cap. 594).

Tsing Sha Control Area (General) Regulation (Cap. 594 sub. leg. A).

Tsing Sha Control Area (Tolls, Fees and Charges) Regulation (Cap. 594 sub. leg. B).

Director of Highways

Tsing Sha Control Area Ordinance (Cap. 594).

Tsing Sha Control Area (General) Regulation (Cap. 594 sub. leg. A).

Manda CHAN
Clerk to the Executive Council

COUNCIL CHAMBER 12 May 2009

# **Explanatory Note**

The purpose of this Notice is to enable the Commissioner for Transport and the Director of Highways to delegate to other public officers their respective powers and duties under the Tsing Sha Control Area Ordinance (Cap. 594) and its subsidiary legislation.